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OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 

 
JONATHAN E. COUGHLAN, Disciplinary Counsel 

 

 

 

LILLEY, STEPHEN R. :  

2900 South Waynesville Road 

Morrow, Warren County, OH  45152 : GRIEVANCE 

(513) 899-4400 

 :  

 Plaintiff 

  :  

  

CHIEF MAGISTRATE, DUNLAP, BRENDA N. : 

500 Justice Drive  

Lebanon, Warren County, OH  45036 : 

(513) 695-1344  

 : 

 Judge (Chief Magistrate) : 

  

(1) This grievance has not been filed with any other agency or bar association. 

(2) This grievance involves a case that is still pending before the Warren County 

Court, Probate Division. 

(3) I have brought civil court actions against this attorney on actions practicing as an 

attorney; the case is pending before the Warren County Common Pleas Court, 

Civil Division. 

 

 

F. Harrison Green Co., L.P.A. 
Executive Park, Suite 230 

4015 Executive Park Drive 

Cincinnati, OH 45241 

Tel. (513) 769-0840 

Fax (513) 563-2953 

 

 Attorney Currently Representing Plaintiff 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 Exhibits to be supplemented upon request 

________________________________________________________________________ 
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Action Seeking from the Disciplinary Counsel 
 

1. Immediately stop all further proceedings and actions on the Estate of Marion G. 

Lilley and the Estate of G. Randall Lilley until the civil proceedings against 

Dunlap, Suttmann, Hedges, McGowan, and Pamela have been resolved. 

2. Immediately remove Judge Brenda N. Dunlap and Jackson C. Hedges as 

Administrators of the Estate of Marion G. Lilley  

3. Recusal of Judge Powell from the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the Estate of G. 

Randall Lilley 

4. Appoint a Conservator from outside Warren County for the Estate of Marion G. 

Lilley 

5. Appoint a Judge from outside Warren County to reside over the Estate of Marion 

G. Lilley and the Estate of G. Randall Lilley  

6. Order a Grand Jury investigation on the integrity and impartiality of Judge Powell 

and Judge Dunlap on matters involving the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the 

Estate of G. Randall Lilley 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

Clients and Attorneys  

Marion G. Lilley, decd. ..........Mother of Pamela, Christopher, and Stephen, Client 

of court appointed guardian Patricia A. Suttmann 

Pamela A. Lilley ....................Heir to the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the Estate 

of G. Randall Lilley, Client of Brenda N. Dunlap, 

Client of Patricia A. Suttmann, Client of Konrad 

Kircher 

Stephen R. Lilley ...................Heir to the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the Estate 

of G. Randall Lilley, Co-Executor for the Estate of 

G. Randall Lilley, Client of Jack C. McGowan 

Christopher R. Lilley, decd. ...Heir to the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the Estate 

of G. Randall Lilley, Client of John Mengle 

 

Patricia A. Suttmann, atty. .....Guardian for Marion G. Lilley, Counsel for Pamela 

A. Lilley 

Brenda N. Dunlap, atty. .........Attorney for Pamela A. Lilley, Co-Administrator 

for the Estate of Marion G. Lilley, Chief Magistrate 

for the Warren County Court 

Jackson C. Hedges, atty. ........Attorney for the Estate of G. Randall Lilley, Co-

administrator for the Estate of Marion G. Lilley 

Jack C. McGowan, atty. .........Attorney for Stephen R. Lilley 
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Code of Judicial Conduct 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

(A) Anyone, whether or not a lawyer, who is an officer of a judicial system performing 

judicial functions, including an officer such as…magistrate, is a judge for the purpose of 

this Code… 

For the purpose of this Grievance, Chief Magistrate and Magistrate hereinafter will be 

referred to as Judge. 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

Brenda N. Dunlap, atty.: Chief Magistrate for the Warren County Common  

 Pleas Court, Division of Domestic Relations 

 Co-Administrator and Attorney for the Estate of Marion G.  

 Lilley 

 Attorney for Pamela A. Lilley, heir to the Estate of Marion 

 G. Lilley 

 

CANON 4 

A Judge Shall Avoid Impropriety and the Appearance of Impropriety in all of the 

Judge's Activities 

 (D) Fiduciary Positions. 

(1) A judge shall not serve as executor, administrator, or other personal representative, 

trustee, guardian, attorney in fact, or other fiduciary, except for the estate, trust, or person 

of a member of the judge's family, and then only if the service does not interfere with the 

proper performance of judicial duties. 

(2) A judge shall not serve as a fiduciary if it is likely that the judge as a fiduciary will be 

engaged in proceedings that would ordinarily come before the judge or if the estate, trust, 

or ward becomes involved in adversary proceedings in the court on which the judge 

serves or one under its appellate jurisdiction. 

(3) The same restrictions on financial activities that apply to a judge personally also apply 

to the judge while acting in a fiduciary capacity. 

(F) Practice of Law. A judge shall not practice law. Notwithstanding this prohibition, a 

judge may act pro se and, without compensation, may give legal advice to and draft or 

revise documents for a member of the judge's family. 
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1. While Brenda N. Dunlap was action as Chief Magistrate for the Warren County 

Court she is also acting as an administrator for the Estate of Marion G. Lilley in 

the Warren County Court.  The Estate that Judge Dunlap is a fiduciary in involved 

in adversary proceedings in the court under which she serves.  This is a violation 

of the CODC; Cannon 4 (D)(1), (D)(2). 

2. While representing Pamela A. Lilley (hereinafter Pamela), heir to the estate of 

Marion G. Lilley, Pamela owes Administrator/Judge Dunlap a considerable sum 

of money for her services as Pamela’s attorney.  This considerable sum of money 

for her attorney fees is to be paid out of the Estate of Marion G. Lilley at which 

she serves as an Administrator.  This is a violation of the CODC; Cannon 4 (D)(2) 

3. While Judge Dunlap was acting as an administrator of the Estate of Marion G. 

Lilley, she was also practicing law as an attorney for the Estate of Marion G. 

Lilley.  This is a violation of the CODC; Cannon 4 (F) 

 

 The influence of Judge Dunlap over other Judges and Lawyers and for 

Judge Powell to allow Judge Dunlap to serve as Administrator and 

Attorney for over seven years for the Estate of Marion G. Lilley grossly 

compromised the integrity of the Warren County Judicial System, grossly 

violates the fundamental principles of justice and the entitlement of a 

citizen to proper legal procedures and natural justice.   Judge Dunlap’s 

influence has impaired the ability for other Judges and Lawyers involved 

with this case to turn a blind eye and allow Judge Dunlap to continue with 

seven more years of misconduct, fraud, and deceit.  

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

FACTS OF THE GRIEVANCE AGAINST JUDGE DUNLAP 

 

4. On July 25
th

 of 1995 Pamela (Dunlap’s client) and Patricia A. Suttmann, 

Guardian of Marion G. Lilley (hereinafter Suttmann), conspired to fraudulently 

acquire Certificate of Deposit #4591, Joint Survivorship registered to Marion G. 

Lilley or Stephen R. Lilley (hereinafter Stephen) (see exhibit A).  On August 8, 

1995 Suttmann acquired this CD under false pretense; with the illicit use of court 

documents cashed it in making it estate property.  According to a 12
th

 district 

Court of Appeals Supreme Court Judge; CD #4591 should have never been a part 

of the Estate of Marion G. Lilley.  It should have never been taken in the first 

place.  After the fraudulent seizure of CD #4591 had been discovered, it should 

have been returned to its original state.  Property that did not belong to the estate 

was now taxed as estate property.  As an heir; Pamela will receive 1/3 of the 

Estate of Marion G. Lilley, by conspiring with Pamela to misappropriate CD 

#4591, Pamela would receive 1/3 of this certificate.  The fraudulent appropriation 
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of CD #4591 initiated a series of events that has continued for more then twelve 

years, creating an extraordinary amount of problems, irreparable damage, and still 

has not been resolved to this very day. 

5. On August 10, 1995, Suttmann removed Christopher Lilley’s (hereinafter 

Christopher) name off of the Joint Survivorship CD at the Cardinal State Bank, 

registered in the name of Marion G. Lilley or Christopher R. Lilley, leaving the 

CD intact as the sole ownership of Marion.  By conspiring with Pamela and 

removing Christopher’s name off the Joint Survivorship CD; it was also taxed as 

estate property and Pamela (Dunlap’s client) would also receive 1/3 of this 

certificate.  Again, this fraudulent action created an extraordinary amount of 

problems and irreparable damage, Suttmann did not have the authority to remove 

Christopher’s name from the CD he was entitled, and it should have been returned 

to its original state.   

6. 12/01/1995, Civil Lawsuit – Pamela Lilley v. Stephen Lilley; Suttmann joined 

her client (Pamela) as an additional plaintiff in the filing of an unwarranted 

frivolous lawsuit with the intention of creating problems for the defendant such as 

costs, attorneys' fees, anguish, and distraction.  The complaint was full of 

conjectures, fabricated accusations, and twisted facts with no substantial evidence 

to back up her clams.  Suttmann had no legal authority to be an additional plaintiff 

on Pamela’s lawsuit; “§2111.17. Suits by guardians. A guardian may sue in his 

own name, describing himself as guardian of the ward for whom he sues…” 

The complaint was drafted by Dunlap in Pamela’s name with Suttmann as an 

additional plaintiff and not in the guardian’s own name.  Dunlap even signed 

Suttmann’s name.  There were never any facts from the civil case proven in the 

Probate Trial. 

7. Instead of allowing me to serve as Executor by the will, on April 15, 1997 Probate 

Judge Mark Clark appointed attorneys, Jackson C. Hedges and Pamela’s Attorney 

Brenda N. Dunlap as interim co-administrators to the Estate of Marion G. Lilley.  

Dunlap neglected to disclose that Pamela still owed her a significant sum of 

money for her attorney fees; these fees were to be paid out of the funds Pamela 

received from the Estate of Marion G. Lilley.  She also neglected to withdraw; 

leading to a conflict of interest, twelve more years of deceit and the civil lawsuit 

that I file on May 9, 2006.    

8. Hearing on Suttmann’s Tortious Conduct, 01/28/98; in a Star Chamber 

Proceeding, a meeting was held on the questionable acts that went on during the 

Guardianship of Marion G. Lilley.  I was not permitted to attend the hearing, 

several of the lawyers that were allowed to attend the hearing informed me that 

Suttmann was in serious trouble and would probably lose her license.  Shortly 

after the hearing, Suttmann closed her practice, put her building up for sale, 

moved to New Mexico, and filed for chapter 7.  After reviewing public records, it 

appears that Suttmann was having financial problems with her mortgages at this 

same period of time. 

9. In the Probate Hearing of January of 1999, Probate Judge Mark Clark ruled that 

Stephen was entitled to CD #4591 wrongfully acquired by Suttmann, and 
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Christopher was entitled to the Cardinal State Bank CD that was wrongfully 

acquired by Suttmann.  Dunlap neglected to follow the judge’s decision to return 

CD #4591 to the rightful owner.  I made several attempts to have the co-

administrators return CD #4591 as per Judge Mark Clark’s decision, I was told 

“that’s the way Dunlap wants it and she wasn’t going to change it”.  I asked my 

attorney (McGowan) to get this problem corrected.  McGowan filed a motion to 

have CD #4591 returned to me as per Judge Clarks decision, Judge Powell 

refused to consider the motion.   

10. Brenda N. Dunlap (hereinafter Judge Dunlap) has since withdrawn as Pamela’s 

Attorney to accept a position of Magistrate and later Chief Magistrate with the 

Warren County Common Pleas Court, she was now an officer of a judicial system 

performing judicial functions as a Judge subject to the Code of Judicial Conduct.  

For Judge Dunlap to serve as Administrator and Attorney for the Estate of Marion 

G. Lilley contributed to several more years of corruption and cover-up, 

extraordinary amount of damages, and irreparable harm to affected person(s).  

Judge Dunlap failed to hold to the standards of conduct of a Judge, Fiduciary, and 

a Lawyer, and failed to perform without prejudice in a matter that had been 

entrusted to her. 

11. In January 1999 Judge Dunlap and Jackson C. Hedges were appointed Co-

Administrators with full authority of the Estate of Marion G. Lilley.  

Consequently, Hedges and Judge Dunlap failed to scrutinize the corruption and 

fraud committed during the guardianship.  Judge Dunlap neglected to disclose that 

Pamela still owed her a significant amount of money for her attorney fees; these 

fees were to be paid out of the funds Pamela received from the Estate of Marion 

G. Lilley and the Estate of G. Randall Lilley.  She also neglected to withdraw; 

leading to a conflict of interest and an estate that is still in total chaos.   

12. Again, the Administrators did not return the converted $100,000 non-probate 

funds to Stephen and the $50,000 non-probate funds to Christopher as per Judge 

Clark had ordered.  Marion’s survivorship rights terminated at her death at which 

time the survivorship accounts were the sole property of Stephen and Christopher 

and should have been in their possession.  The Administrators did not have the 

authority to retain these non-probate funds and should have been returned to the 

entitled owners and not remain in probate.  

13. Even after the Probate Judge ordered them to be returned to the entitled owners, 

they had all the documents that had established the nature of these accounts and 

the Administrators clearly knew these accounts were non-probate assets, the 

Administrators failed to return and continued total control over the personal 

property of Stephen and Christopher.  They did not remove these accounts from 

the Estate Inventory, amend the Estate tax return, amend their percentage fee 

guidelines, and continued with the practice of filing inaccurate Estate Accounts. 

14. Judge Powell was appointed Probate Judge in April of 2000.  Since Judge Powell 

and Judge Dunlap were good buddies and members of the Brotherhood of Judges, 

considerable complication started at about this point in time.  On August 11, 

2003, Judge Powell made and Entry approving the account which shall be stayed’ 
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pending an appeal.  Judge Dunlap wanted the distribution to take place before the 

Appellant Court’s decision, knowing that the Court of Appeals would reveal the 

conversion of CD-4591 and Christopher’s CD, ordering the non-probate removed 

from the Estate Inventory.  As a favor for Judge Dunlap, Judge Powell violated 

his own decision and circumventing an Entry allowing Judge Dunlap to Distribute 

the Estate assets so that her client (Pamela) could pay her attorney fees that she 

owed. 

15. This was not the only act of favoritism between Judge Powell and Judge Dunlap; 

this Estate is riddled with Fraud, Cover-ups, Perjury, Bias and Prejudice 

Behavior, Circumvented Orders and Entries, Undue Influence over Lawyers to 

turn a blind eye, Failure of Due Process, defiance of the Principle of Fundamental 

Fairness, failure to Diligently uphold the Integrity and Impartiality of the 

Judiciary are just to name a few. 

16. Judge Powell held several Star Chamber Proceedings with the attorneys involved 

in the estates.  In the seven year period that Judge Powell resided over this case, 

there was no conference meeting ever held with the Executor of the Estate of G. 

Randall Lilley.  Nearly all the information discussed in these secret meetings was 

never revealed to me as an heir to the Estates or Executor of the Estate.   

17. Failed to Comply with ORC §2109; in the last half of 2003, the co-

administrators failed to comply with section 2109 of the Ohio Revised Code, 

Accounts of a Fiduciary.  The Administrators secretly, deceitfully, and 

fraudulently distribute the estate assets to prevent me from objecting to the 

distribution. They tried to get all the Heirs to sign a Waiver of Notice and 

consents to approval.  I did not sign a Waiver and they did not send me a notice.  

They failed to notify me on the Hearing on Account and tried to get me to sign a 

Waver of Notice on the Hearing on Accounts after the Hearing had taken place.  It 

is required by law that if exceptions are filed and not everyone agrees to a Waiver, 

a Hearing has to be held. 

18. The Administrators were totally aware that the disbursement of the estate funds at 

this time and withholding notification of the Hearing on Accounts from me was 

illicit.  The Administrators were totally aware that Stephen was entitled to CD 

#4591 and if he was at the Hearing on Accounts he would have objected to the 

distribution; Judge Dunlap would have not been paid by her client, Stephen would 

have received the money he was entitled, and all the other lawyers would have 

had to wait a little longer to receive payment from their clients.  The money that 

Pamela did receive from the estates went directly to pay Judge Dunlap for her 

legal fees.  

19. Judge Dunlap was owed a significant sum of money from Pamela for services as 

her attorney.  Pamela owed the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and the Estate of G. 

Randall Lilley a significant amount of money that was illicitly taken before and 

during the guardianship.  The Administrators had also neglected to properly 

administer the estate by intentionally holding the estate open for nearly five years, 

causing Pamela to owe a significant amount of statutory interest to the estates.  If 

CD #4591 was returned to the rightful owner; the co-administrators would have 
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had to file suit against Judge Dunlap’s client (Pamela) in order to recover money 

belonging to the other heirs.  The Administrators would have had to file a claim 

against Pamela to collect the excessive statutory interest that she owed the estate 

because the Administrators neglected to administer the estate in a reasonable 

amount of time.  This estate if properly administrated according to the Ohio 

Revised Code, local rules and, the Code of Professional Responsibilities, should 

have never taken more then six months to administer. 

20. After the money had been illicitly distributed I filed an appeal with the 12
th

 

District Court of Appeals.  The Court of Appeals remanded it for further 

proceeding according to law.  Judge Powell had refused to address the issue of 

CD #4591 and he was not finished with the case.  Judge Powell held three Star 

Chamber finding and fact hearings.  I was there at all three hearings, but not 

permitted behind-closed-doors.   Information that I am entitled by law from these 

hearings that would be vital to bringing closure to this case has never been 

revealed to me.  On August 8, 2005, Judge Mike Powell confirmed Judge Clark’s 

decision; ruling that I was entitled to CD #4591.  The administrators had 

wrongfully distributed CD #4591 to Christopher and Pamela.  The Estate of 

Christopher R. Lilley had been disbursed and Pamela refused to return money that 

had been wrongfully disbursed to her.  McGowan neglected to inform me that the 

fiduciaries failed to properly administer the Estate of Marion G. Lilley and 

Hedges failed to properly represent the Estate of G. Randall Lilley in a matter 

entrusted to him; causing harm to my family, myself, and forcing me to take 

further actions to recover my personal assets and damages from fraud inflicted by 

Judges, Administrators, and Lawyers. 

21. Among other errors, the Administrators failed to identify accurately funds 

belonging to the Estate and non-probate funds belonging to Stephen and 

Christopher Lilley, failed to file accurate accounts in a timely fashion, failed to 

deliver assets to beneficiaries in a timely fashion.  Although these non-probate 

funds were clearly known to have been fraudulently converted and commingled 

with probate funds, Judge Dunlap made no attempt to return these non-probate 

assets to their rightful owners and remove them from the Estate inventory. 

22. 05/30/2003; Hedges also turned in an Application for Extraordinary Attorney 

Fees for the Estate of G. Randall Lilley that he had signed himself and not by the 

fiduciary.  Local Rule 22(D); “Attorney fees may be allowed if there is a written 

application which sets forth the amount requested and the details upon which the 

requested fees are based. Notice to the parties or written consents by the parties 

affected by the payment of fees shall be given or required if the fees are 

extraordinary.  All applications for attorney’s payment of counsel fees must be 

signed by the fiduciary.”  “There was never a notice to the parties or written 

consents by the parties.”  Nearly the entire Estate was conducted behind the back 

of the Executor.  The Co-Administrators ran both Estates, they would only keep 

me enlighten on what they wanted me to know and not what I should have been 

told.   

23. Charging Excessive Fees, DR 2-106, 11/15/2001; Judge Dunlap filed for 

Extraordinary Attorney Fees.  She made a request to the Court to be paid 
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according to the time expended starting at April 04, 1997 rather than according to 

percentage fee guidelines.  On March 22, 2002, Hedges followed with a similar 

request.  They also failed to follow the guidelines for itemizing their 

Extraordinary Attorney Fees.  Judge Dunlap and Hedges claimed the 

Extraordinary Attorney Fees were because the disputed proceedings by the 

beneficiaries have complicated the administration of the Estate.  The dispute that 

caused the most problems was the ones they created themselves; the conversion of 

the survivorship accounts belonging to Stephen and Christopher Lilley, and 

failure to return these non-probate assets to the entitled owners, the conflict of 

interest by Judge Dunlap, and the failure to properly administer the Estate.  Other 

disputed proceedings were the bogus lawsuit she filed for her client and for 

Suttmann (Guardian of Marion G. Lilley), and the tortious conduct by Suttmann, 

Pamela and herself during the guardianship.  She used her powers as 

Administrator to give her client (Pamela) an unfair advantage and her position as 

Judge to influence Judge Powell to slide the fees through under the radar.   

24. Judge Clark in March of 1999 ruled that Stephen and Christopher were entitled to 

there non-probate survivorship funds.  On 8/8/2005, Judge Powell through 

Findings and Facts confirmed Judge Clark’s decision; ruling that I was entitled to 

the non-probate funds from CD 4591, Appellate Court Opinion 10/23/2006 ruled; 

“Even though Suttmann spent part of the funds from the survivorship account and 

commingled the remaining funds with guardianship funds; it did not alter the 

survivorship nature of the account.”.  Once again confirming that these are non-

probate assets. 

25. On October 23, 2006 the Twelfth Appellant District Court remanded this case for 

further proceeding according to law and consistent with the opinion.  The 

Appellant Court’s decision stated the cretin funds were not subject to statutory 

interest and that the survivorship accounts were non-probate assets. 

26. Entry 12/13/2006, Probate Court, Judge Powell, made entry for the Fiduciaries to 

file and amended Final and Distributive Account in the Estate of Marion G. 

Lilley.  For the Administrators to make an accurate Amended Final and 

Distributive Account; they would have to recover the non-probate assets and 

redistribute to the entitled owners, amend the tax returns and amend their 

percentage fee payments. 

27. On May 18, 2007, Judge Powell in a Star Chamber Proceeding, made a Decision 

and Entry; ordering the fiduciaries to prepare and file the Amended Final and 

Distributive Account.  Judge Powell was clearly aware that this decision is a 

violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct and would undermine the case I have 

filed against Judge Dunlap, complicate and alter the result of the lawsuit filed 

against the attorneys involved in actions that were conducted in his judiciary.  He 

is also aware that this decision would give his good friend and colleague, Judge 

Dunlap an unfair advantage in her defense in the lawsuit filed against her. 

28. On June 18, 2007, Judge/Administrator/Attorney Dunlap filed an Amended Final 

and Distributive Account.  Judge Powell clearly knew that I had filed a Grievance 

and a Lawsuit against Judge Dunlap for her tortious conduct and ethical violation 
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commented while acting as Administrator in his judiciary.  Judge Powell was also 

aware of the Conflict of Interest with Judge Dunlap serving as Administrator, 

Judge and her client, Pamela who owed her a significant sum of money.  

29. This accounting does no reflect the Appellant court’s decision.  She only adjusted 

the statutory interest for her client Pamela and not for Stephen and Christopher.  

Second, Judge Dunlap did not remove the non-probate funds from the Estate 

Inventory and did not amend the Estate taxes for the non-probate assets.  Judge 

Dunlap was still in violation of not labeling assets correctly, failure to return 

personal property to the entitled owners, and failure to file accurate accounts. 

30. On June 21, 2007, Judge Powell made entry for the Notice of Hearing on 

Account.  On July 21, 2007 (eleven days before the hearing), Judge Powell mailed 

a certified notice to me for the hearing set for July 31, 2007 (stating that notice be 

given at least ten days prior to hearing), Since I did not receive it until five days 

prior to the hearing, the hearing was not legal.  Judge Powell clearly knew that 

these accounts were inaccurate; that they did not include the removal of the non-

probate assets, the adjustment of the tax returns, and that she adjusted them in 

favor of her client (Pamela) as she has done for the past eleven years. 

31. This whole episode of Judge Powell and Judge Dunlap trying to slide this Final 

and Distributive Account through under the radar is nothing new.  This is the 

same tactic that Judge Powell and Judge Dunlap attempt in 2003 when Judge 

Dunlap influenced Judge Powell to order the distribution of the Estates.  The 

Circumventing of Orders and Entries to make it appear as though it was Judge 

Powell’s decision in order to protect Judge Dunlap and receive special privileges 

such as covering up her thirteen years of fraud, approving falsified inventory so 

that Judge Dunlap could funnel non-probate funds to her client therefore Pamela 

could pay her Attorney Fees to Judge Dunlap,  Approving fraudulent Applications 

for Extraordinary Fees, and assisting Judge Dunlap to deceitfully finalize the 

Estates so that she would be exempt from prosecution for wrongfully 

administrating the Estate. 

32. It is extremely important to address and resolve issues with lawyers and judges 

and maintain the integrity of our judicial system.  Failure to do so, to turn a blind 

eye, or the cover-up ethical violation of lawyers and judges will only diminish the 

public trust and confidence of today’s society.  The public does not want to here 

about how these problems were covered-up, they want to know that they were 

properly addressed and resolved.   

33. In the thirteen year long case of corruption and deceit; they didn’t just steal our 

money, they stold our lives. 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

34. contract of legal employment with a client for professional services), 9-102(A) 

(commingling funds), 1-102(A)(2) (circumvent a disciplinary rule through actions 

of another), 1-102(A)(3) (engage in illegal conduct involving moral turpitude), 1-

102(A)(4) (engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
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misrepresentation), 1-102(A)(6) (engaging in conduct adversely reflecting on the 

lawyer’s fitness to practice law), and 7-101(A)(3) (intentionally prejudicing or 

damaging his/her client in the course of their professional relationship), RC 

1209.301 (failed to make an accurate account), 7-102(A)(1) (assert a possession 

when he/she knows it is merely to harass or maliciously injure another), 7-

102(A)(3) (conceal or knowingly fail to disclose that which he/she is required by 

law to reveal), 7-102(A)(4) (knowingly use perjured testimony of false evidence), 

7-102(A)(5) (knowingly make a false statement of law of fact), 7-102(A)(6) 

(Participate in the creation or preservation of evidence when he/she knows the 

evidence is false), 7-102(A)(7) (counsel or assist her client in conduct that the 

lawyer knows to be illegal of fraudulent), 7-102(B)(1) (a lawyer shall reveal the 

fraud perpetrated by her client to the affected person or tribunal), 102(B)(2) (a 

lawyer shall reveal the fraud by a person other than his client has perpetrated a 

fraud upon a tribunal shall promptly reveal the fraud to the tribunal). 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of August, 2007 

 

 

 

  __________________________________ 

 Stephen R. Lilley  

 


